Significant deficiency(ies) identified
not considered to be material weakness(es)? X Yes None Reported

Type of auditor's report issued on
compliance for major programs: Unmodified

Any audit findings disclosed that are
 required to be reported in accordance
 with section 2 CFR section 200.516(a)? X Yes No

Identification of Major Programs:

Dollar threshold used to distinguish
between type A and type B programs: $750,000

Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee? Yes X No

City of Hazelwood, Missouri

11

Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs
For the year ended June 30, 2022

Assistance Listing No.
21.027

Name of Federal Program or Cluster
COVID-19 Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds

Section 2 - Financial Statement Findings

None reported.

Section 3 - Federal Award Findings and Questioned Costs

2022-001 Federal Grantor: All Programs
Pass-through Grantor: All Programs
Federal Assistance Listing No.: All Programs
Program Title: All Programs

Assistance As Reported
Listing On Original
Number SEFA As Corrected $ Difference
16.922  $   55,078  $   55,078  $   -
20.205   -   106,766   106,766
20.600   33,810   38,127   4,317
20.607   33,506   23,321   (10,185)
20.616   3,953   7,263   3,310
21.027   2,558,543   2,558,543   -
97.044   362,542   362,542   -
97.083   298,759   298,759   -

 $   3,346,191  $   3,450,399  $   104,208

12

City of Hazelwood, Missouri
Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs

For the year ended June 30, 2022

Criteria: Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost
Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance) requires auditees to prepare an
accurate Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards containing awards expended, assistance listing title and
number, award number, name of the Federal agency, name of pass-through entity, and awards paid to subrecipients.

Condition: During our audit, we noted that the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards contained errors. The